
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.30 pm on 

 
WEDNESDAY 19 July 2017 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 
 

--- A G E N D A --- 
 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements.   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
3.  To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous 

meeting of Council:   
 
Civic Year 2016/17      15 March 2017 (Special) and 15 March 2017 

 
Civic Year 2017/18      26 May 2017 and 31 May 2017 

 



PART B 
 
4.  Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

re Committee Representation and Member Outside Body 
Representation  (Pages 107 - 118) 
 

5.  Report of the Head of Legal Services re Standards Committee  
(Pages 119 - 122) 
 

PART C 
 
6.  To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or 

any matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:-   
 
Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards. 

 
PART D 
 
7.  To receive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 

9.2 of the Council's Procedure Rules.   
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 13 July 2017 
 



- 122 - 

150317 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  15 March,  2017 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  Mrs.S.M.Penry 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.J.Dudley 

Councillors: 
 

Ms.C.Clement-Williams, A.P.H.Davies, 
D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs C.Edwards, 
I.B.James, Mrs.L.H.James, M.L.James, 
R.James, A.Jenkins, E.E.Jones, Mrs.D.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, E.V.Latham, Mrs.K.Lloyd, 
A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, C.Morgan, 
J.D.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
Mrs.K.Pearson, M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, 
A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, D.Whitelock and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, 
N. Jarman, D.Michael, C.Millis, S.John and 
Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE COUNTY BOROUGH  

 
The Deputy Leader thanked the Leader of the opposition for her 
support in putting forward today’s motion. 
 
RESOLVED: that, as a token of the honour and esteem in which 

he is held and in recognition of the fact that he is 
person of distinction in his commitment and political 
service to the people and communities of the County 
Borough of Neath Port Talbot, Councillor Alun H. 
Thomas, be admitted as an Honorary Freeman of 
the County Borough of Neath Port Talbot in 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



- 123 - 

150317 

accordance with Section 249(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 4



- 124 - 

150317 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  15 March, 2017 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  S.M.Penry 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor J.Dudley 

Councillors: 
 

C.Clement-Williams, A.P.H.Davies, 
D.W.Davies, R.Davies, C.Edwards, I.B.James, 
Mrs.L.H.James, M.L.James, R.James, 
A.Jenkins, E.E.Jones, M.Jones, D.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, E.V.Latham, Mrs.K.Lloyd, 
A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, S.Miller, C.Morgan, 
J.D.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, S.Paddison, 
Mrs.K.Pearson, M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, 
A.J.Taylor, A.H.Thomas, A.L.Thomas, 
J.Warman, D.Whitelock and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, 
N. Jarman, C.Millis, S.John, D.Michael, 
Ms.C.Furlow, R.George, Mrs. N. Sparkes, 
F Clay-Poole and Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chief Executive declared his interest in the Report on the Welsh 
Government Consultation on the White Paper as it relates to the fees 
for the Local Government Elections Returning Officer. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the following meetings of Council 

be confirmed, subject to the following proposed 

Page 5



- 125 - 

150317 

addition to the Minutes of 1 February 2017, Minute 
No 4, as it relates to the Budget: 
" the Leader  of the Opposition ,Cllr  Purcell,  tabled 
an amendment recommending that £1m be 
transferred from general reserves in order to protect 
the schools base budget, Pontardawe Arts Centre, 
Cefn Coed Museum and front line services. This 
was seconded by Cllr Llewelyn. The proposed 
amendment was defeated". 
 
This addition was put to the vote and was defeated. 

 
 Council             25 January, 2017 
  Council 1 February, 2017 
  Council 1 March, 2017 
 
 

3. DECISION MAKING DURING THE PRE ELECTION PERIOD  
 
The Head of Legal Services gave a brief overview of the above report 
and advised Council of a typographical error on line 6 of the 
recommendation where it refers to 2012, which should read 2017. 
 
RESOLVED:      1. that any matters which normally require 

determination by Cabinet or Cabinet Boards, or 
any other Committee or Sub Committee of the 
Council, and which in the view of the Chief 
Executive, or a Corporate Director or a Head of 
Service necessitates a decision to be taken 
during the period 3 May to 30 May, 2017, then 
such Officer (s) in respect of matters within their 
Service functions, shall have delegated power to 
take a decision and to authorise any action on 
the matters in question, subject the use of the 
Pro forma attached and subject also to the 
following :- 
 

 a. any decisions taken must comply with 
normal reporting format, including 
compliance statement and reason for 
decision, except that implementation shall 
be with immediate effect w
[...]
llbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
The difficulties associated with undertaking such an assessment in 
the absence of a definition of “wellbeing” was acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED:  1. That the draft Well-being Assessment prepared   

by the Public Services Board, as contained in the 
circulated report, be noted; 

2.  That the Chief Executive be authorised to feed 
back any comments that Members wish to make to 
the Public Services Board. 

 
 

8. WESTERN BAY POPULATION ASSESSMENT  
 
Council received the report of the Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing on the Western Bay Population Assessment which had 
been carried out jointly with the Local Health Board under the Social 
Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.  
 

Page 9



- 129 - 

150317 

Members noted that the report had been commended to Council by 
the Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board, subject to 
amendments to the Equality Impact Assessment.   
 
 
RESOLVED:  1.  That the Western Bay Population Assessment, as  

contained in the circulated report, be approved; 

2. That the Director of Social Services, Health and 
Housing be authorised to publish a link to the 
Population Assessment on the Council’s website; 

3. That the City and County of Swansea be 
authorised to submit the Population Assessment to 
Welsh Ministers on behalf of the three local 
authorities and the Health Board in the Western 
Bay region.  

 

9. WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 2017/20 (WESP)  
 
Council received the report of the Head of Participation in relation to 
the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2017/20 (WESP). 
 
Some Members felt that there was a lack of enthusiasm and vision in 
the Plan and that the Authority would not meet the deadline set by 
Welsh Government, of 1m Welsh speakers by 2050.  Members 
accepted that this was the first time that new Welsh Schools were 
being provided in the County Borough, however there were no new 
provisions for primary, nursery or pre-school p
[...]
is 
thanks to partner agencies in the voluntary sector, community groups 
and Trade Unions. 
 
RESOLVED: 1.  That the Draft Addendum to the existing    

Corporate Improvement Plan 2016-19 be 
adopted;  

2.  That the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Leader, Deputy 
Leader and Chief Executive to make any further 
changes necessary prior to final publication and 
which do not materially change the content of the 
Addendum. 

 

 

Page 11



- 131 - 

150317 

11. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2016/17 (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
RESOLVED: that the undermentioned minutes be noted:- 
 
 Cabinet    18 January, 2017 
 Cabinet    24 January, 2017 
 Cabinet    31 January, 2017 

Cabinet                                 22 February, 2017 
Policy and Resources          11 January, 2017 
Policy and Resources          15 February, 2017 
Children, Young People 
And Education  5 January, 2017 
Children, Young People 
And Education (Special) 26 January, 2017 
Children, Young People 
And Education 26 January, 2017 
Social Care, Health and   
Housing   9 February, 2017 
Economic and Community  
Regeneration  20 January, 2017 
 
 

12. URGENT ITEM  
 
With the permission of the Mayor the following item was raised as an 
urgent item. 
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 

13. CHILD CREMATION FEES  
 
The Chief Executive advised Members of Council that a report would 
shortly be taken to the Margam Joint Crematorium Committee 
regarding the introduction of free cremations for minors up to the age 
of 12 years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



- 132 - 

150317 

 
14. FINAL MEETING OF COUNCIL  

 
As this was the last meeting of Council before the elections, the 
Mayor extended her thanks to all Members and Officers for their 
support during her year of Office. 
 
In addition Members not standing for election in May also spoke and 
thanked Members, Officers and their respective families for their 
support during their time in Office. 
 
Members also paid tribute to the Leader of Council, who would also 
be standing down in May, for his valuable contributions in making the 
Authority the success it is today. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

260517 

ANNUAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  26 May, 2017 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  S.M.Penry 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor J.Dudley 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, 
C.Clement-Williams, S.Dafydd, A.P.H.Davies, 
D.W.Davies, N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
R.Davies, C.Edwards, M.Ellis, J.Evans, 
S.E.Freeguard, C.E.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, 
S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
H.Jones, L.Jones, R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, 
S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, 
R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, D.M.Peters, 
R.Phillips, L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, 
S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, 
A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, A.L.Thomas, R.Thomas, 
J.Warman, D.Whitelock, C.Williams, R.W.Wood 
and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, A.Manchipp and 
J.Woodman-Ralph 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR 2017/18  

 
On the motion of Councillor Councillor L.M.Purcell seconded by 
Councillor Mrs.R.Davies, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Janice Dudley be elected Mayor for 

the Civic Year 2017/18 pursuant to Section 23(1) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 15

Agenda Annex



- 2 - 

260517 

 
Councillor Janice Dudley then subscribed to the Oath of Allegiance 
administered by the Chief Executive and made the formal Declaration 
of Acceptance of Office. 
 
The Chief Executive was pleased to announce that the Mayor’s 
Consort would be David Evans and the Mayor’s Chaplain would be 
Canon Illtyd Protheroe from Carmarthen. 
 
[...]
TMENT OF THE LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL FOR 2017/18  
 
On the motion of Councillor A.L.Thomas seconded by Councillor 
D.Cawsey, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED: that, pursuant to Part 4, Section 1(1.1) of the 

Constitution, Councillor R.G.Jones be appointed 
Leader of the Council and Councillor A.J.Taylor be 
appointed Deputy Leader of the Council for the 
Civic Year 2017/18. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



- 4 - 

260517 

8. ADMINISTRATION ISSUES FOR 2017/18  
 
The Mayor reported that, as it was not practicable for the various 
administration issues to be dealt with at the Annual Meeting, it was 
intended to convene a Special Meeting of Council on Wednesday, 31 
May, 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Administration Issues be considered at the 

Special Meeting of Council to be held on 31 May, 
2017. 

 
The Mayor then declared the Meeting closed. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 18



- 5 - 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  31 May, 2017 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  J.Dudley 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor D.Keogh 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, 
C.Clement-Williams, S.Dafydd, A.P.H.Davies, 
D.W.Davies, N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
R.Davies, C.Edwards, M.Ellis, J.Evans, 
S.E.Freeguard, C.E.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, 
S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
H.Jones, L.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Jones, 
S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, R.Mizen, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, 
R.L.Taylor, A.L.Thomas, R.Thomas, J.Warman, 
D.Whitelock, C.Williams, A.Wingrave, 
R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

A.Evans, N. Jarman, H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones, 
A.Manchipp, D.Michael, G.Nutt, S.Phillips and 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
 
 
 
 

[...]
NCIL  

19 July, 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 

1.    COMMITTEE REPRESENTATION ARRANGEMENTS 

Purpose of the Report  

To make amendments to the Committee representation 
arrangements. 

Executive Summary  

To replace Councillor S.M.Penry with Councillor A.McGrath on the 
Planning Committee. 
 
To replace Councillor A.Llewelyn with Councillor L.M.Purcell as 
Chairperson of the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillor A.Llewelyn to remain as a Member of the 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
To replace Councillor A.Llewelyn with Councilor S. Bamsey on the 
Appeals Panel.  Councillor A.J.Richards to be a substitute thereon. 
 
 
Financial Impact 
 
There is no financial impact.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
There is no Equality Impact. 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 4



Workforce Impacts 
 
There are no Workforce Impacts. 
 
Legal Powers 
 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

Risk Management 

There are none. 

Consultation 

       There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation: 

That Council approves the above change. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To update the Council’s membership arrangements 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is for immediate implementation. 

List of Background Papers 

The Constitution. 
 
Officer Contact 
  
Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services   
Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  or telephone 01639 76328 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 108

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT 

 
COUNCIL  

19 July, 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION ARRANGEMENTS 

Purpose of the Report  

To make amendments to the Council’s Outside Body representation 
Arrangements. 

Executive Summary  

To add Councillor D.W.Davies as one of the Authority’s 
representatives on the Tata Joint Consultative Group. 

To add Councillor N.Hunt as one of the Authority’s representatives on 
the Swansea Bay Port Health Authority. 
 
To add Councillor H.Jones as one of the Authority’s representatives 
on the Joint Working Party on Animal Trespass. 
 
To add Councillor S.Freeguard as one of the Authority’s 
representatives on the Abertawe Bro Morgannwg Community Health 
Council. 
 
To add Councillor R.L.Taylor as a substitute on Regeneration NPT. 
 
To add Councillor A.Wingrave as one of the Authority’s 
representatives on the South West Wales Regional Waste 
Management Joint Committee. 
 

Page 109



To note the change in name of the National Eisteddfod Court to the 
National Eisteddfod Council. 
 
To approve Councillor C.James as this Authority’s Armed Forces 
Champion. 
 
That the appointment of Members to the various Site Liaison 
Committees be approved duties for the payment of travel expenses.  
 
Financial Impact 
 
There is no financial impact.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
There is no Equality Impact. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
There are no Workforce Impacts. 
 
Legal Powers 
 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

Risk Management 

There are none. 

Consultation 

       There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation: 

That Council approves the above change. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To update the Council’s representation on Outside Bodies. 

Page 110



Implementation of Decision 

The decision is for immediate implementation. 

List of Background Papers 

The Constitution. 
 
Officer Contact 
  
Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services   
Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  or telephone 01639 76328 

Page 111

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


 
 

Page 112



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

19 JULY 2017 
 

Report of the  
Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

K.Jones 
 

 Matter for Decision  
 
Wards Affected:  All  
 
Representation on the Executive Committee of Neath Port Talbot 
Black and Minority Ethnic Community Association 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek appointment of elected member representatives to the 

Executive Committee of the newly constituted Neath Port Talbot 
Black and Minority Ethnic Community Association.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The report seeks the appointment of elected member 

representatives to the Executive Committee of the newly 
constituted Neath Port Talbot Black and Minority Ethnic 
Community Association. 

 
3. At Council on 31 May 2017 three elected members, Cllrs Doreen 

Jones, Saifur Rahaman and Adam McGrath, were appointed to the 
BME Forum, one of the recognised Joint Committees, Outside and 
Other Public Bodies.  

 

4. Following the constitution of the BME Forum, now called the Neath 
Port Talbot Black and Minority Ethnic Community Association, it is 
now necessary to reappoint elected members.  

 

 

 

Page 113



Background 
 
5. The council has supported the development of the BME Forum 

over many years and is currently supporting a dedicated 
development officer to further develop the Forum.  

6. Part of this development work has been to constitute the group in 
order to place it on a more secure and sustainable footing; paving 
the way for it to apply for funding its own right to secure its future. 

 
7. In recognition of the Council’s support and as an expression of 

mutual respect, the Community Association invites the Council to 
appoint 3 elected members to the Executive Committee. Invitation 
letter is at Appendix1.  

 

Financial Impact 
 
8. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for an Equality 

Impact Assessment on this item. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
10. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
11. There are no legal impacts associated with this report? 
 
Risk Management 
 
12. There is no risk management issues associated this report? 
 
Consultation 
 
13. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
 
 

Page 114



Recommendation  
 
14. Council is requested to appoint 3 elected representatives to the 

Executive Committee of Neath Port Talbot Black and Minority 
Ethnic Community Association.  

 
Appendix 
 
15. Appendix 1 – Formal letter of invitation from Neath Port Talbot 

Black and Minority Ethnic Community Association.  
 
Officer Contact 
 
16. Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services. Tel: 01639 763284 or e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  

Page 115

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council 
 

19 July 2017 
 

Report of the Head of Legal Services 
      D Michael 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT STANDARDS COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT 

OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  

Purpose of the Report  

1.  To obtain decisions from Council regarding the appointment of 
Independent Members to the Neath Port Talbot Standards 
Committee. 

Background 

2. The composition of Standards Committees in Wales is governed by 
the Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2011 (as amended).  
The regulations require that where the total number of members of a 
Standards Committee is an odd number a majority of that number 
shall be Independent Members.  Independent Members are defined 
as “persons who are neither Councillors of the Authority or 
Community Council Members”.  The Neath Port Talbot Standards 
Committee has seven members in total, four of whom are 
Independent Members.  The term of office of two Independent 
Members the Chair Mr Godfrey Pullen and Vice Chair Mrs Julie 
Howells will terminate at the end of May 2018.  The term of office of 
the other two members will come to an end in May 2021.   

Page 119

Agenda Item 5



   

3. Local Authorities are required to establish a panel to consider 
applications in relation to a vacancy, to apply criteria established by 
the Local Authority when considering applications and to make 
recommendations to Council in respect of any applications received.  
The panel shall consist of not more than five panel members one of 
whom is what is described as “a lay panel member”.  This must be a 
person who is not a member of the Local Authority and also is not 
an Independent Member of the Standards Committee.   

4. Members of Council will see below a recommendation in paragraph 
12 that the panel now be constituted and that it consists of:- 

1 Lay Panel Member 

2 Members of the Council 

2 Independent Members of the Standards Committee. 

 

5. There is a statutory requirement that the vacancies are advertised.  
The recommendation of the panel based on the applications and 
any interviews will be brought back to full Council. 

Financial Impact 

6.  Any expenditure will be contained within existing budgets. 

Equality Impact Assessment 

7.  There is no requirement for an Equality Impact Assessment on this 
item. 

Workforce Impacts 

8.   There are no workforce impacts associated with this Report. 

Legal Impacts 

9.   The legal requirements for this procedure are set out in the report. 

Page 120



   

Consultation 

10.  There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

11.  That two replacement Independent Members be recruited to serve 
on the Neath Port Talbot Standards Committee. 

12. That the Advisory Panel be reconstituted to consist of one Lay 
Member, two Members of Council and the two retiring Independent 
Members of Standards Committee.  

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

13 To
[...]
ive response from schools and the development of a proposal, a 
report will be brought to Cabinet seeking permission to commence formal 
consultation in line with the requirements of the Welsh Government’s 
School Organisation Code, July 2013, which specifies the procedures to 
be followed, including the content of the consultation document and 
those to be consulted. 

 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

310517 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
31 MAY, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, 
P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, G.Nutt, D.Michael, Mrs.K.Jones, 
Mrs.A.Manchipp and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS, FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2017/18, 

JOINT COMMITTEEES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following appointments to Joint Committees for 2017/18 be 
made:- 
 
Margam Joint Crematorium Committee 
 
Councillors E.V.Latham,S.M.Penry, R.G.Jones and R.Taylor plus 1 
vacancy  
 
Joint Archives Committee 
 
Councillors P.A.Rees, H.N.James, R.Taylor, Mrs.J.Dudley and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 
 
South West Wales Regional Waste Management Joint Committee 

 
E.V.Latham and S.M.Penry 

Page 127



- 2 - 
 

310517 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 

To appoint Members as Council representatives to the Joint Committees 
in accordance with Welsh Assembly Government Regulations. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation. 
 

 
2. OTHER EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS TO THE OUTSIDE AND 

OTHER PUBLIC BODIES  
 
Decision: 
 

 That the remaining Executive appointments as contained in Annex G to 
the Minutes of the Special Council meeting of 31 May, 2017, be 
confirmed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 

To confirm the Executive appointments to the Outside and Other Public 
Bodies in accordance with Welsh Assembly Government Regulations. 

 
[...]
UTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 3 MARCH, 2017 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CONSIDERATION OF THE  RENEWABLE AND LOW CARBON 
ENERGY CONSULTATION, DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
GUIDANCE (SPG), THE DESIGN CONSULTATION DRAFT SPG AND 
THE HIGHWAY TECHNICAL DESIGN GUIDE FOR RESIDENTIAL 
AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENTS CONSULTATION DRAFT.  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Highway Technical Design Guide, as detailed at Appendix 3 to 
the circulated report, be agreed as forming the basis for consultation. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that clear guidance is issued by the Council in respect of the 
expectations on all development proposals to demonstrate high 
standards of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

Page 177



- 64 - 
 

30317 

 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 178


	Agenda
	 Civic Year 2016/17                                                                                  15 March 2017 (Special) and 15 March 2017
	Minutes , 15/03/2017 Council s

	 Civic Year 2017/18                                                                                 26 May 2017 and 31 May 2017
	Minutes , 31/05/2017 Council

	4 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re Committee Representation and Member Outside Body Representation
	Council Report 19 07 17
	Appendix 1 - BME Community Association invitation  11 7 17

	5 Report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer re Standards Committee
	 Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards.
	Minutes , 31/05/2017 Cabinet
	Minutes , 13/06/2017 Cabinet
	Minutes , 08/03/2017 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 26/01/2017 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 26/01/2017 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board s
	Minutes , 02/03/2017 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 14/03/2017 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 23/02/2017 Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 16/03/2017 Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 03/03/2017 Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 03/03/2017 Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board s
	Minutes , 16/02/2017 Environment and Highways Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 03/03/2017 Environment and Highways Cabinet Board




Minutes of the meeting


- 92 - 

190717 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  19 July, 2017 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  J.Dudley 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor D.Keogh 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, S.Ap Dafydd, 
A.P.H.Davies, D.W.Davies, N.J.E.Davies, 
O.S.Davies, R.Davies, C.Edwards, M.Ellis, 
J.Evans, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, L.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, R.Mizen, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, M.Protheroe, S.Pursey, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, 
A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, A.L.Thomas, R.Thomas, 
D.Whitelock, A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

A.Evans, H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones, A.Manchipp, 
D.Michael, G.Nutt, S.Phillips and 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 93 - 

190717 

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Mayor was pleased to announce the following recipients in the 
Queen’s birthday honours:-  
 
Sally Jane Hyman (from Baglan) Chair of Trustees, RSPCA Llys Nini 
Branch for services to Animal Welfare and the Environment – 
Member of the Order of the British Empire and 

 
Valerie James (from Seven Sisters) for Services to Older People and 
to the Community – Medallist of the Order of the British Empire. 
 
  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the following meetings of Council 

be confirmed:- 
 
 2016/17 
 
 15 March, 2017 (Special) 
 15 March, 2017 
 
 2017/18 
 
 26 May, 2017 
 31 May, 2017 
 
Note: Re: Minutes of the Council meeting of 15 March 

2017, Minute Number 9 re the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan 2017/20 (WESP) refers, Members 
asked whether a formal response had been received 
from the Welsh Government and were advised that 
the Authority was expecting a response by the end 
of the week. Members were also reminded of the 
commitment made by the Authority in the form of 
£34m investment in Welsh medium education at 
Ystalyfera and the second campus secondary 
provision in Sandfields. 

  
 Re: Minutes of the Council meeting of 15 March 

2017, Minute Number 6 re the Welsh Government 
Consultation on the White Paper refers, Members 
asked whether the WLGA had responded to the 
Welsh Government on the consultation document 



- 94 - 

190717 

and whether the Chief Executive would be providing 
a further report on the White Paper published on 18 
July 2017. 

 
 The Chief Executive advised that this Authority had 

responded in its own right to the initial Consultation 
and that a further report on the White Paper 
published on 18th July would be presented to 
Members in the autumn. 

 
 Re: Minutes of the Council meeting of 26 May 2017, 

Annex K, Members asked whether Member 
apologies could record the reasons for absence, 
such as illness and maternity leave and were 
advised, by the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services, that the reasons for absence 
were currently recorded, however, the system used 
to publish attendance needed further change in 
order to publish the level of detail requested by 
Members. It had previously been agreed at Council 
that this work would be monitored by the Democratic 
Services Committee. 

 
  

3. COMMITTEE REPRESENTATION AND MEMBER OUTSIDE BODY 
REPRESENTATION  
 
RESOLVED: that the following changes to Committee 

Membership and Members’ representation on 
Outside Bodies be approved:- 

 

 Councillor S.M.Penry be replaced by 
Councillor A.McGrath on the Planning 
Committee; 

 

 Councillor A.Llewelyn be replaced by 
Councillor L.M.Purcell as Chairperson of the 
Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillor A.Llewelyn to remain as 
a Member of the Scrutiny Committee; 

 

 Councillor A.Llewelyn be replaced by 
Councillor S. Bamsey on the Appeals Panel.  
Councillor A.J.Richards be a substitute 
thereon; 



- 95 - 

190717 

 

 Councillor D.W.Davies be added as one of the 
Authority’s representatives on the Tata Joint 
Consultative Group; 

 
 

 Councillor N.Hunt be added as one of the    
Authority’s representatives on the Swansea 
Bay Port Health Authority; 

 

 Councillor H.Jones be added as one of the 
Authority’s representatives on the Joint 
Working Party on Animal Trespass; 

 

 Councillor S.Freeguard be added as one of 
the Authority’s representatives on the 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg Community Health 
Council; 

 

 Councillor R.L.Taylor be added as a substitute 
on Regeneration NPT; 

 

 Councillor A.Wingrave be added as one of the 
Authority’s representatives on the South West 
Wales Regional Waste Management Joint 
Committee; 

 

 the change in name of the National Eisteddfod 
Court to the National Eisteddfod Council, be 
noted; 

 

 Councillor C.James be approved as this 
Authority’s Armed Forces Champion; 

 

 That the appointment of Members to the 
various Site Liaison Committees be classed as 
approved duties for the payment of travel 
expenses; 

 

 That Councillors D.Jones, S.Rahaman and 
D.W.Davies be appointed  as the Authority’s 
representatives on the Executive Committee of 
Neath Port Talbot Black and Minority Ethnic 



- 96 - 

190717 

Community Association, and that the Head of 
Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
and the Equalities Officers be appointed as 
Observers. 

 
 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

RESOLVED: 1. that, for the reasons contained in the 
circulated report, two replacement Independent 
Members be recruited to serve on the Neath Port 
Talbot Standards Committee, and that in order to 
appoint the replacement (which will be subject to 
approval by Council) an Advisory Panel be 
reconstituted to consist of one Lay Member, two 
Members of Council, namely Councillors D.Keogh 
and J.D.Morgan, and the two retiring Independent 
Members of Standards Committee; 

  2. that the Head of Legal Services report to the 
next meeting of Council with a proposal for the lay 
member. 

 

5. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2016/17 (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
RESOLVED: that then under mentioned Minutes be noted:- 
 
    

Cabinet 15 March 2017       
Cabinet  31 May 2017          
Cabinet 13 June 2017        
Policy and Resources  8 March 2017       
Children, Young People 
and Education  

26 January 2017   

Children, Young People 
and Education  

26 January 2017  

Children, Young People 
and Education 

  2 March 2017     

Children, Young People 
and Education 

14 March 2017     



- 97 - 

190717 

Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

23 February 2017  

Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

16 March 2017    

Economic and Community 
Regeneration 

 3 March 2017     

Economic and Community 
Regeneration 

3 March 2017       

Environment and Highways 16 February 2017  
Environment and Highways 
 

 3 March 2017     

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


